
Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS Document 288-2 Filed 06/28/13 Page 2 of 7 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION~ . . 
Plaintiff . Civil Action No. . 

10-CV-03130 (BMS) 
v. 

FILED 
ROBERT STINSON, JR., et al. 

Defendants and : 
JUL -1 2013 

Relief Defendants. . MICHAELE. KUNZ, Clerk . . By Dep. Clerk . 
REVISED FINAL JUDGMENT AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS AND RELIEF 

DEFENDANTS 

The Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") having filed a Complaint; 

AND, by Amended Order dated June 21, 2011, this Court having granted partial 

summary judgment (the "Summary Judgment") against Robert Stinson, Jr., Life's Good, Inc., 

Life's Good STABL Mortgage Fund, LLC, Life's Good High Yield Mortgage Fund, LLC, Life's 

Good Capital Growth Fund, LLC, IA Capital Fund, LLC, and Keystone State Capital 

Corporation (collectively, the "Defendants"), finding that the Defendants violated Sections 5(a), 

5(c), and 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 (the "Securities Act") [15 U.S.C. §§ 77(e)(a), 

(e)(c)), and 77q(a)], and Section IO(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange 

Act") [15 U.S.C. §78j(b)], and Rule lOb-5 thereunder [17 C.F.R. § 240.lOb- 5], and enjoining 

them from further violations of those statutes, Docket Nos. 196, 198; 

AND the Summary Judgment, and all relief set forth therein, remaining in full force and 

effect and incorporated herein as if set forth in full; 

AND the Commission having presented to this Court evidence that the Defendants 

Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS   Document 290   Filed 07/01/13   Page 1 of 6



Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS Document 288-2 Filed 06/28/13 Page 3 of 7 

received ill-gotten gains in the amount of$14,051,246 in connection with the conduct alleged in 

the Complaint in this action; 

AND the Commission having presented to this Court evidence that the Defendants 

transferred ill-gotten gains, in the amounts set forth below in Section II, to Relief Defendants 

First Commonwealth Service Company, Susan L. Stinson, Christine A. Stinson, Michael G. 

Stinson, and Laura Marable (collectively, the "Relief Defendants"); 

AND this Court having found that: 

(a) the Relief Defendants have failed to plead or otherwise defend this action; 

(b) on February 2, 2011, the Clerk of this Cow1 entered default against the Relief 

Defendants; 

(c) none of the Relief Defendants have a legitimate claim to the ill-gotten gains that they 

respectively received from the Defendants; and that 

(d) the amounts set forth below represent a reasonable approximation of the ill-gotten 

gains received by the Relief Defendants in connection with the captioned matter; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT: 

I. 

Defendants' Disgorgement and Prejudgment Interest 

The Defendants are jointly and severally liable for disgorgement of $14,051,246, 

representing profits gained as a result of the conduct alleged in the Complaint, together with 

prejudgment interest thereon in the amount of$472,726, for a total of$14,523,972;provided, 

however, that the Defendants' joint and several obligation to pay $14,523,972 is offset, on a 

dollar for dollar basis by any amounts that Defendant Stinson pays in satisfaction of his 

2 

Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS   Document 290   Filed 07/01/13   Page 2 of 6



- Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS Document 288-2 Filed 06/28/13 Page 4 of 7 

restitution obligation in U.S. v. Stinson, 2:10-cr-00724 (E.D. Pa.), and by any amount collected 

by the Receiver appointed in this action, including all amounts collected in satisfaction of 

Section II below (collectively, the "Offset Amounts"). The Receiver appointed in this action 

shall include in his quarterly report updates on the "Offset Amounts," and shall, at the end of 

each quarter in which there are ~ff set Amounts, provide notice to the Clerk of the Court, with a 

copy to Commission counsel as identified in Section In of this Final Judgment, of any amounts 

that should be credited against amounts set forth in this Final Judgment. 

II. 

Relief Defendants' Disgorgement and Preiudgment Interest 

The Relief Defendants are liable for the disgorgement amounts set forth below, 

representing the amount of ill-gotten gains that they received from the Defendants and to which 

they have no legitimate claim, and prejudgment interest on those ill-gotten gains, less the value 

of any assets that they have already turned over to the Receiver appointed in this action (the 

"Receiver"), for a total final judgment in the following amounts: 

Prejudgment 
Collection 

Disgorgement 
Relief Defendant Disgorgement !!I Interest Due Receiver 

FIRST 
COMMONWEALTH $601,600 $2,916.01 $138.50 $604,377.51 
SERVICE COMPANY 
SUSAN L. STINSON $637,316 $25,829.73 $75,799.64 $587 ,346.09 

CHRISTINE A. STINSON $87,115 $1 ,769.28 $0 $88,884.28 

MICHAEL G. STINSON $53,471 $] ,270.08 $33,898.82 $20,842,26 
LAURA MARABLE $128,700 $3,514.22 $22,783.46 $109,430.76 

3 

Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS   Document 290   Filed 07/01/13   Page 3 of 6



Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS Document 288-2 Filed 06/28/13 Page 5 of 7 

III. 

' 
Payment Instructio_!!! 

The Defendants and the Relief Defendants shall satisfy their respective obligations to pay 

disgorgement and prejudgment interest (collectively, the .. Monetary Obligations") by making 

payment, as set forth below, within 14 days after entry of this Final Judgment. 

All payments of the Monetary Obligations shall be made to the Receiver: 

Kamian Schwartzman 
1818 Market Street, Suite 3402 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

until such time as the Receiver is discharged by the Court. After the Receiver is discharged by 

the Court, all payments of the Monetary Obligations shall be made to the Commission for 

remission to the United States Treasury. 

All payments made to the Receiver shall be made by certified check, bank check, or 

United States postal money order payable to the Receiver at the address above, and shall be 

accompanied by a letter identifying the case title, civil action number, and name of this Court; 

the name of the Paying Defendant or Relief Defendant: and his/her/its status as a defendant in this 

action; and specifying that payment is made pursuant to this Final Judgment. 

4 

Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS   Document 290   Filed 07/01/13   Page 4 of 6



Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS Document 288-2 Filed 06/28/13 Page 6 of 7 

' 
All payments made to the Commission may be made directly from a bank account via 

Pay.gov through the Commission website at http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ofm.htm. 

Payments may also be made by certified check, bank cashier's check, or United States postal 

money order payable to the Securities and Exchange Commission, which shall be delivered or 

mailed to: 

Enterprise Services Center 
Accounts Receivable Branch 

6500 South MacArthur Boulevard 
Oklahoma City, OK 73169 

and shall be accompanied by a letter identifying the case title, civil action number, and name of 

this Court; the name of the Paying Defendant or Relief Defendant his/her/its status as a 

defendant in this action; and specifying that payment is made pursuant to this Final Judgment. 

The Commission shall send the funds paid pursuant to this Final Judgment to the United States 

Treasury. 

Upon any payment to the Receiver or the Commission, the Defendant or Relief 

Defendant shall simultaneously transmit photocopies of evidence of payment and case 

identifying information to the Commission's counsel in this action: 

Catherine E. Pappas 
Senior Trial Counsel 

Securities and Exchange Commission 
701 Market Street, Suite 2000 

Philadelphia, PA 19106 

By making any payment, the Defendant or Relief Defendant relinquishes all legal and 

equitable right, title, and interest in such funds and no part of the funds shall be returned to the 

paying Defendant or the paying Relief Defendant. 

5 

Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS   Document 290   Filed 07/01/13   Page 5 of 6



Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS Document 288-2 Filed 06/28/13 Page 7 of 7 

IV. 

Enforcement of the Disgorgement and Prejudgment Interest Obligations 

The Commission may enforce the Monetary Obligations by moving for civil contempt 

(and/or through other collection procedures authorized by law) at any time after 14 days 

following entry of this Final Judgment. The Defendants and the Relief Defendants shall pay post 

judgment interest on any delinquent amounts pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1961. 

V. 

Continuing Jurisdiction 

This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matt~r for the purposes of enforcing the terms 

of this Final Judgment. 

VI. 

Rule54(b) 

There being no just reason for delay, pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure, the Clerk is ordered to enter this Final Judgment against Robert Stinson, Jr., Life's 

Good, Inc., Life's Good STABL Mortgage Fund, LLC', Life's Good High Yield Mortgage Fund, 

LLC, Life's Good Capital Growth Fund, LLC, IA Capital Fund, LLC, Keystone State Capital 

Corporation, First Commonwealth Service Company, Susan L. Stinson, Christine A. Stinson, 

Michael G. Stinson, and Laura Marabl fo 

6 

Case 2:10-cv-03130-BMS   Document 290   Filed 07/01/13   Page 6 of 6


